



2026:HHC:14385

**Sudershan Devi and Ors. Vs. Divisional Commissioner,  
Shimla and Ors.**

**Item No. D-17**

**LPA No. 830 of 2025**

**22.04.2026 Present:**

Mr. Surinder Saklani, Advocate, for the appellants.

Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Additional Advocate General,  
for respondents No. 1 and 2/State.

Mr. Bhupinder Gupta, Sr. Advocate, with Mr. Pranjali  
Munjal, Advocate, for respondent No.3.

As per the office report, necessary undertaking is  
lying under objection. Learned counsel for the appellants  
undertakes to remove the same on or before next date.

An FDR of Rs.78,000/- has been received in the  
Accounts Branch and the same be encashed.

To come up for further orders on **04.05.2026**.

Interim order to continue.

**(G.S. Sandhawalia)**  
**Chief Justice**

**(Bipin C. Negi)**  
**Judge**

**22<sup>nd</sup> April, 2026**  
*(sushma)*